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From: Tracy Nothnagel <Tracy.Nothnagel@gcbsa.co.za>
Sent: Thursday, 20 April 2023 14:46
To: Cameron Cordell; Cape Bar (cbc@capebar.co.za); Etienne Cilliers; Eastern Cape Honorary

Secretary; Eastern Cape Society; Free State Bar; Grahamstown; Kami Byroo; Kerryn Watt;
Lebogang; Lorraine van Vuuren; Maria; Maria Malatji ; Melissa; Mokgerwa Makoti; Nomsa;
North West Bar; Northern Cape Society of Advocates; Society of Advocates KZN; Tamara
Schultz; Thandisa Tyuthuza; Vuyani Kunju ; Zodwa Gumede

Cc: Myron Dewrance SC; Khanyisile Ndaba

Subject: FW: Chief Justice's Direction for the effective and optimal use of Court time during
hearings in the Constitutional Court

Attachments: doc01648120230420143733.pdf

Importance: High

Dear All,

Please see attached practice directive for your information.

Kind regards,
Tracy

From: Sibusiso Mapossa <Mapossa@concourt.org.za>

Sent: Thursday, April 20, 2023 2:37 PM

To: fazoe@nadel.co.za; admin@blaonline.org.za; info@Ipc.org.za; GCB SA INFO <INFO@gchsa.co.za>;
ichowe@justice.gov.za; communications2 @legal-aid.co.za; sandton@pabasa.co.za; sanele@seri-sa.org;
afriforum@afriforum.co.za; info@Irc.org.za; info@probono.org.za; Issa@Issa.org.za; infogp@Ipc.org.za; infofs@lpc.org.za;
infowc@Ipc.org.za; infokzn@Ipc.org.za; infonc@Ipc.org.za; infomp@Ipc.org.za; infonw@Ilpc.org.za; infolp@Ipc.org.za

Cc: Generaloffice <generaloffice@concourt.org.za>; Zoleka Sondlo <sondlo@concourt.org.za>; Sabelo Ntuli
<ntuli@concourt.org.za>; Dunisani Mathiba <mathiba@concourt.org.za>; Lerato Khanye <Khanye@concourt.org.za>;
Mmabatho Ngobeni <Ngobeni@concourt.org.za>; Nonkululeko Sishwili <Sishwili@concourt.org.za>

Subject: Chief Justice’s Direction for the effective and optimal use of Court time during hearings in the Constitutional Court
Importance: High

Dear all

By direction of the Chief Justice, please find the attached practice directive for your attention.

| trust the above is in order.

Kind regards,

Sibusiso Mapossa

Designation: Registrar

Centre  : Constitutional Court of The Republic of South Africa
Tel - (01f) 358 7392

E-Mail  : Mapossallconcourt.org.za




CONSTITUTIONAL COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

Chief Justice’s Direction for the effective and optimal use of Court time during

hearings in the Constitutional Court

Notice is hereby given that the Chief Justice has issued the following direction for the
effective and optimal use of Court time during hearings in the Constitutional Court

which is to operate with effect from 1 May 2023:

l. At the hearing of any matter before the Constitutional Court, each party
will be allowed 30 minutes to address the Court without interruption on
all the points the party deems important bearing in mind that the Justices

of the Court will have had the benefit of full written argument.'

2. At the end of the time referred to in paragraph 1 above, the legal
representative or party concerned must cease oral argument immediately
and may thereafter only answer the Justices’ questions, if any. No request

for more time will be entertained at that stage.
3. The applicant’s address in reply will be 10 minutes only.

4. Where an amicus is allowed to present oral argument, the amicus will be

allowed 10 minutes of address without interruption and must then cease

! As opposed to written heads of argument.



oral argument immediately and may thereafter only respond to questions

from the Justices, if any.

A party may waive the right of address without interruption for the time
referred to in paragraph 1 above. However, when the time referred to in

paragraph 1 above expires, that party will also not be entitled to continue

with oral argument except to answer gugstions from the Justices, if any.

referred to in paragraph 1 abo

ustices, if any.
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